
RESOLUTION NO. 1993- 71 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO TBE CONTRACT WITH URS 
CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR TRE DESIGN OF THE GCRTA PASSENGER 
ACCESSWAY IN THE AMOUNT OF $263,743.00 CAPITAL GRANT 
OH-90-XITO ($234,731.27 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WBICH REPRESENTS 
APPROXIMATELY 89% OF THE TOTAL) - ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION 
DIVISON. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-193 
authorized a contract with URS Consultants, Inc., for the design and 
engineering of the GCRTA Passenger Accessway connecting the Tower City 
Rapid Station to the Gateway Arena and Sports Complex an estimate cost of 
three hundred thousand & 00/I00 dollars ($300,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, additional services are needed; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional services is estimated at two 
hundred sixty three thousand seven hundred forty-three & 00/i00 dollars 
($263,743.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority~ Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Manager be and he is hereby 
authorized to modify the contract with URS Consultants, Inc. to include 
the additional services necessary for the design of the Greater Cleveland 
Regional Transit Authority Passenger Accessway connecting the Tower City 
Rapid Station to the Gateway Arena and Sports Complex. 

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby 
authorized to increase the price of the contract with URS Consultants, Inc. 
by two hundred sixty three thousand seven hundred forty-three & 00/100 
dollars ($263,743.00) to a maximum total price of five hundred sixty three 
thousand seven hundred forty three & 00/I00 dollars ($563,743.00). 

Section 3. That the Genera! Manager’s change order authority 
pursuant to Section 1-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority Procurement Policy is reauthorized for this procurement action. 

Section 4. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of 
Capital Grant 0H-90-XI70, Engineering and Construction budget. 

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an 
obligation of the Authority and contingent upon compliance by the 
contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action 
Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and 
insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual 
obligation of the Authority. 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: April 20 , 1993 

Attest: n "~~’~~ Ge eral Manag~tary-Treasurer 

President 


